

SC98879

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

No Bans on Choice, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

John R. Ashcroft, Missouri Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri  
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Circuit Judge

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ANTHONY E. ROTHERT, #44827  
JESSIE STEFFAN, #64861  
KAYLA DeLOACH, #72424  
MOLLY CARNEY, #70570  
ACLU of Missouri Foundation  
906 Olive Street, Ste. 1130  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101  
(314) 652-3114 telephone

GILLIAN R. WILCOX, #61278  
ACLU of Missouri Foundation  
406 West 34th Street, Ste. 420  
Kansas City, Missouri 64111  
(816) 470-9933 telephone

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... 2

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 6

**ARGUMENT** ..... 13

**I. Response to First Point Relied On**..... 13

A. The circuit court gave appropriate consideration to the primary objective of sections 49 and 52(a): reserving the referendum right. .... 15

B. The Court’s caselaw on petitioning rights, including *Boeving*, makes clear that any perceived need for a ballot title cannot constitutionally forestall signature collection on a referendum petition. .... 17

C. Merely calling a statute “implementing legislation” is insufficient to insulate it from constitutional scrutiny. .... 20

D. *Toberman* supports the circuit court’s judgment..... 23

E. The pre-circulation presentment requirement is not reasonable implementing legislation. .... 26

**II. Response to Second Point Relied On**..... 30

A. This issue has not been preserved. .... 30

B. No court has held that the *Jeffrey* standard applies to constitutional petitioning rights. .... 31

C. The circuit court’s declaration of unconstitutionality should be affirmed because the language at issue impedes and interferes with the right of referendum under all circumstances. .... 33

**III. Response to Third Point Relied On** ..... 35

A. This case arises out of a different act than the earlier lawsuit..... 36

B. In addition, there is a party to this lawsuit that was not party to the earlier case about a different act. .... 38

**IV. Response to Fourth Point Relied On** ..... 39

A. Where the harm has already occurred, as here, a situation cannot be said to be “purely hypothetical” so as to call for an advisory opinion..... 40

B. Harm to Respondents has already occurred and is likely to occur in the future because Appellant will continue to rely on the statutes to take between 35 and 47 days to certify an official ballot title on future referendum petitions, so this action is ripe. . 42

**Conclusion** ..... 44

**Certificate of Service and Compliance** ..... 46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU of Mo. v. Ashcroft</i> , 577 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. App. W.D. 2019) .....	36, 37
<i>Boeving v. Kander</i> , 496 S.W.3d 498 (Mo. banc 2016) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Brown v. Carnahan</i> , 370 S.W.3d 637 (Mo. banc 2012) .....	16
<i>Chesterfield Village, Inc. v. City of Chesterfield</i> , 64 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. banc 2002) .....	36
<i>City of Joplin v. Jasper Cty.</i> , 161 S.W.2d 411 (Mo. 1942) .....	40
<i>Desai v. Seneca Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 581 S.W.3d 596 (Mo. banc 2019) .....	31
<i>Dillon v. Gloss</i> , 256 U.S. 368 (1921) .....	23
<i>Gramex Corp. v. Von Romer</i> , 603 S.W.2d 521 (Mo. banc 1980) .....	42
<i>Grewell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 102 S.W.3d 33 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	40, 41
<i>Higday v. Nickolaus</i> , 49 S.W.2d 859 (Mo. App. K.C. 1971) .....	41
<i>James v. Paul</i> , 49 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. banc 2001) .....	38
<i>Kinsky v. 154 Land Co., LLC</i> , 371 S.W.3d 108 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012) .....	38, 39
<i>Knight v. Carnahan</i> , 282 S.W.3d 9 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009) .....	42, 44

*Lebeau v. Comm’rs of Franklin Cty.*,  
422 S.W.3d 284 (Mo. banc 2014) ..... 42

*Loving v. City of St. Joseph*,  
753 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988) ..... 42

*McMahan v. Missouri Dep’t of Soc. Servs., Div. of Child Support*,  
980 S.W.2d 120 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)..... 31

*Miller v. City of Manchester*,  
834 S.W.2d 904 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992)..... 41

*Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt*,  
799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc 1990) ..... 16, 19, 22, 26

*Mo. Alliance for Retired Americans v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus. Relations*,  
277 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. banc 2009) ..... 41

*Musser v. Conrod*,  
496 S.W.2d 8 (Mo. banc 1973) ..... 16, 27, 29

*Northgate Apartments, LP v. City of N. Kansas City*,  
45 S.W.3d 475 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001) ..... 40

*Priorities USA v. State*,  
591 S.W.3d 448 (Mo. banc 2020) ..... 32

*Regal-Tinneys Grove Special Road Dist. of Ray Cty. v. Fields*,  
552 S.W.2d 719 (Mo. banc 1977) ..... 40

*Rekart v. Kirkpatrick*,  
639 S.W.2d 606 (Mo. banc 1982) .....*passim*

*State ex rel. Moore v. Toberman*,  
250 S.W.3d 701 (Mo. banc 1952) ..... 15, 23, 25,

*State ex rel. Chilcutt v. Thatch*,  
221 S.W.2d 172 (Mo. banc 1949) ..... 41

*State ex rel. City of Fulton v. Smith*,  
194 S.W.2d 302 (Mo. banc 1946) ..... 16, 34

*State ex rel. Dienoff v. Galkowski*,  
426 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014)..... 42

*State ex rel. Elsas v. Mo. Workmen’s Comp. Comm’n*,  
 2 S.W.2d 796 (Mo. banc 1928) ..... 17, 28, 29, 35

*State ex rel. Kemper v. Carter*,  
 165 S.W. 773 (Mo. 1914)..... 15

*State ex rel. Moore v. Toberman*,  
 250 S.W.2d 701 (Mo. banc 1952) .....23, 24, 25, 31

*State ex rel. Randolph Cty. v. Walden*,  
 206 S.W.2d 979 (1947) .....33, 34

*State ex rel. Shartel v. Westhues*,  
 9 S.W.2d 612 (Mo. 1928)..... 17

*State ex rel. Upchurch v. Blunt*,  
 810 S.W.2d 515 (Mo. banc 1991) .....*passim*

*State ex rel. Voss v. Davis*,  
 418 S.W.2d 163 (Mo. 1967)..... 15, 19, 26, 27

*State ex rel. Walton v. Blunt*,  
 723 S.W.2d 405 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986) ..... 42

*State ex rel. Westhues v. Sullivan*,  
 224 S.W. 327 (Mo. banc 1920) .....26, 29

*State v. Jeffrey*,  
 400 S.W.3d 303 (Mo. banc 2013) ..... 31, 32

*State v. Kinder*,  
 89 S.W.3d 454 (Mo. banc 2002) ..... 16

*Stegner v. Milligan*,  
 523 S.W.3d 538 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017) .....36

*Teat v. Dir. of Rev.*,  
 806 S.W.2d 754 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991) ..... 39

*Uhl v. Collins*,  
 17 P.2d 99 (Cal. 1932).....22

*Union Electric Co. v. Kirkpatrick*,  
678 S.W.2d 402 (Mo. banc 1984) ..... 18, 20

*United Labor Comm. of Mo. v. Kirkpatrick*,  
572 S.W.2d 449 (Mo. banc 1978) .....*passim*

*Vowell v. Kander*,  
451 S.W.3d 267 (W.D. Mo. 2014) .....43, 44

*Weinschenk v. State*,  
203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006) ..... 32

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

Mo. Const. art. III, § 49 .....*passim*

Mo. Const. art. III, § 52(a).....*passim*

Mo. Const. art. XII, § 2(b)..... 8

RSMo § 116.030..... 18

RSMo § 116.050..... 18

RSMo § 116.180.....*passim*

RSMo § 116.332..... 18, 36, 37

RSMo § 116.334.....*passim*

RSMo §§ 527.010–527.130..... 39
